

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES SHEPHERD, TRUSTEE FOR THE
JAMES B. SHEPHERD TRUST, AND NEW
MILLENIUM CONCEPTS, LIMITED,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
CHRISTINE TOKARZ; DAVID COBB; CAROL
KEMKER; AND KERIEMA NEWMAN,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WARREN V. NORRED
Counsel of Record
NORRED LAW, PLLC
515 East Border Street
Arlington, TX 76010
(817) 704-3984
warren@norredlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

120105



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
Question Presented #1, Article III Standing	7
I. Legal Framework for Article III Standing.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Appellants Have Demonstrated an Injury in Fact.....	8
III. The EPA's SSUROs are the obvious cause of Appellant's injury.....	9
IV. The Appellants' Injuries are Redressable by a Favorable Judicial Decision.....	12
V. Conclusion	13
Question Presented #2, Third-Party Standing....	13
I. Legal Framework for Third-Party Standing.....	14
II. Appellants Have a Close Relationship with SSURO Recipients.....	14
III. The SSURO Hinder Recipients' Ability to Protect Their Own Interests	15
IV. There are Concrete and Particularized Injuries to Appellants.....	15
V. Conclusion	16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 9, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B—JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 9, 2024	2a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED OCTOBER 25, 2023	4a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED NOVEMBER 17, 2023.....	6a
APPENDIX E — FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED NOVEMBER 17, 2023	20a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 697 F. Supp. 3d 601 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	11
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	14
<i>Shepherd v. Regan</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 20100 (5th Cir. Tex., Aug. 9, 2024)	1
<i>Shepherd v. Regan</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00826-P, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206246 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	1

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	8	
<i>Texas v. BATFE,</i> 700 F. Supp. 3d 556 (S.D. Tex. 2023)	11	
<i>Texas v. EPA,</i> 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	11	
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,</i> 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	11	
Statutes		
28 U.S. Code § 1254(1)	1	
Administrative Procedures Act (APA)	4, 10	
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)	2, 4, 5, 8	
Other Authorities		
U.S. Constitution, Article III, Section 2.	2, 6-10, 12, 13
